\$490.00 1989113

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM678791

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Appvion Operations, Inc.		06/08/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pixelle Specialty Solutions LLC		
Street Address:	228 South Main Street		
City:	Spring Grove		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17362		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Registration Number: 203 Registration Number: 215 Registration Number: 316	89113 37533	DOCUCHECK DOCUCHECK			
Registration Number: 215 Registration Number: 316	37533	DOCLICHECK			
Registration Number: 316		DOGGO ILGIN			
_	55258	DOCUCHECK BASIC			
Pogistration Number: 520	69940	DOCUCHECK GHOST			
negistiation Number. 322	29014	DOCUCHECK			
Registration Number: 215	55259	DOCUCHECK WATERMARK			
Registration Number: 293	33082	DOCUMARK			
Registration Number: 534	43000	DUAL			
Registration Number: 255	56953	ECARBONLESS			
Registration Number: 260	02692	IMPEDE			
Registration Number: 499	94740	KABOOM!			
Registration Number: 347	76165	LINEMARK			
Registration Number: 296	60835	MONDIAL MARK			
Registration Number: 479	92095	PERMACHECK			
Registration Number: 166	65465	RECOVER			
Registration Number: 275	57017	TECHMARK			
Registration Number: 213	37772	TONERFUSE			
Registration Number: 298	87512	INSTANT REPLAY			
Registration Number: 158	87789	INTEGRA			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007442 FRAME: 0148

900647506

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1493664 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryleigh Peterson
SIGNATURE:	/Ryleigh Peterson/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page2.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page3.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page4.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page5.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page6.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page7.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page8.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet (2021)#page9.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, dated as of June 8, 2021 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), is by and among (i) Appvion Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"), (ii) each of the Selling Affiliates (each party referred to in clauses (i) and (ii), an "<u>Assignor</u>"), and (iii) Pixelle Specialty Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2021, by and between Seller and the Assignee (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, effective as of the Closing Date, each of the Assignors has sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee (or cause to be assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee), and Assignee has purchased, acquired and accepted from each of the Assignors, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Transferred Intellectual Property, including the Transferred Intellectual Property Registrations set forth in **Schedule 1** attached hereto.
- B. WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to further document the assignment of the right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the Assignors and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Each Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered (collectively, the "<u>Assignment</u>") to Assignee all of such Assignor's respective legal, beneficial, and other right, title, benefit, privilege, and interest in, to and under each of the Transferred Intellectual Property, including the Transferred Intellectual Property Registrations set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and any and all goodwill symbolized thereby, and Assignee hereby acknowledges that it has purchased, acquired and accepted the Assignment.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Assignment</u>. The Assignment may be made of record in any government and/or administrative authorities, including in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as appropriate and desired by Assignee.
- 3. Terms of Asset Purchase Agreement. Each of the parties hereto acknowledges and agrees that (a) the scope, nature, and extent of the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities are expressly set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement; (b) nothing contained herein will itself change, amend, extend, replace or alter (nor should it be deemed or construed as changing, amending, extending, replacing or altering) the terms or conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement in any manner whatsoever; (c) this instrument does not create or establish rights, liabilities or obligations not otherwise created or existing under or pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement; and (d) the

terms and conditions contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement will not be superseded hereby but will remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein.

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The terms of Sections 5.11, 5.12(a)-(b), 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 10.4, 10.6, 10.7, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10, 10.11, 10.12 and 10.13 of the Asset Purchase Agreement are incorporated by reference herein, *mutatis mutandis*.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of this date first above written.

ASSIGNORS:

APPVION OPERATIONS, INC.

Name: James Fuller

Title: Vice President & General Manager, Packaging, Specialty Coatings and

Carbonless

APPVION CANADA, LTD.

Name: James Fuller

Title: Vice President & General Manager, Packaging, Specialty Coatings and

Carbonless

ASSIGNEE:

PIXELLE SPECIALTY SOLUTIONS LLC

By: ______/ Name: Timothy Hess

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

#	Filing Date	Jurisdiction	Description	Patent Number / Publication Number	Owner
1.	5/31/2001	United States	Process for making security paper	6368455	Appvion Operations, Inc.
2.	4/24/2002	Europe (EPO)	Process for making security paper	1402115 B1	Appvion Operations, Inc.
3.	4/24/2002	Mexico	Process for making security paper	247674	Appvion Operations, Inc.
4.	3/14/2002	United States	Security Paper	6531032	Appvion Operations, Inc.
5.	4/4/2001	United States	CF Sheets	6660687	Appvion Operations, Inc.
6.	6/28/2002	United States	Product authentication	6939826	Appvion Operations, Inc.
7.	4/23/2004	United States	Authenticity indicator	7163909	Appvion Operations, Inc.
8.	3/16/2005	Canada	Authenticity indicator	2567726	Appvion Operations, Inc.
9.	4/4/2007	United States	Security paper with authentication system with dual instant color	7648842	Appvion Operations, Inc.
10.	11/15/2000	Canada	Record material incorporating microcapsulated vegetable oils	2326003	Appvion Operations, Inc.
11.	4/24/2002	Canada	Security paper and methods for production thereof	2427342	Appvion Operations, Inc.
12.	4/24/2002	Germany	Manufacturing process for safety paper	60225555	Appvion Operations, Inc.
13.	4/24/2002	Mexico	Security paper and methods for production thereof.	MXPA03004258A	Appvion Operations, Inc.
14.	4/24/2002	WIPO	Security paper and methods for production thereof	WO2002099190A1	Appvion Operations, Inc.
15.	4/24/2002	Brazil	method for the manufacture of security paper.	BR0205955A	Appvion Operations, Inc.

EAST\180731635.4

16.	3/16/2005	WIPO	Authenticity indicator	WO2005108103A2	Appvion Operations, Inc.
17.	11/23/2006	Ecuador	Authenticity indicator	ECSP067023A	Appvion Operations, Inc.

Trademarks

#	Application /	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application or	Assignee
	Registration Date			Registration	
1.	Jul-96	United States	Docucheck	1989113	Appvion Operations, Inc.
2.	Sep-95	Canada	Docucheck	TMA448158	Appvion Operations, Inc.
3.	Feb-97	United States	Docucheck & Design	2037533	Appvion Operations, Inc.
4.	May-98	United States	Docucheck Basic	2155258	Appvion Operations, Inc.
5.	Nov-06	United States	Docucheck Ghost	3169940	Appvion Operations, Inc.
6.	Jun-17	United States	Docucheck Logo	5229014	Appvion Operations, Inc.
7.	May-98	United States	Docucheck Watermark	2155259	Appvion Operations, Inc.
8.	Mar-05	United States	Documark	2933082	Appvion Operations, Inc.
9.	Dec-07	Australia	Documark	1166816	Appvion Operations, Inc.
10.	Jul-07	Brazil	Documark	824234642	Appvion Operations, Inc.
11.	Sep-06	Canada	Documark	TMA672876	Appvion Operations, Inc.
12.	Mar-13	Chile	Documark	10100923	Appvion Operations, Inc.
13.	Oct-01	EU	Documark	2412674	Appvion Operations, Inc.
14.	Dec-11	Guatemala	Documark	116714	Appvion Operations, Inc.
15.	Nov-14	Mexico	Documark	1496560	Appvion Operations, Inc.
16.	May-02	New Zealand	Documark	646904	Appvion Operations, Inc.
17.	Nov-14	Mexico	Documark	1492136	Appvion Operations, Inc.
18.	Nov-17	United States	Dual	5343000	Appvion Operations, Inc.

EAST\180731635.4

TRADEMAR

#	Application / Registration Date	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application or Registration	Assignee
19.	Sep-08	Canada	Dual	TMA724832	Appvion Operations, Inc.
20.	Apr-02	United States	Ecarbonless	2556953	Appvion Operations, Inc.
21.	Aug-00	Wisconsin	Ecarbonless	2005100299	Appvion Operations, Inc.
22.	Nov-02	Canada	Ecarbonless	TMA571217	Appvion Operations, Inc.
23.	Jul-02	United States	Impede	2602692	Appvion Operations, Inc.
24.	May-03	Canada	Impede	TMA582421	Appvion Operations, Inc.
25.	Jul-16	United States	Kaboom!	4994740	Appvion Operations, Inc.
26.	Oct16	Canada	Kaboom!	TMA953788	Appvion Operations, Inc.
27.	Jan-16	Mexico	Kaboom!	1608501	Appvion Operations, Inc.
28.	Jul-08	United States	Linemark	3476165	Appvion Operations, Inc.
29.	Jun-05	United States	Mondial Mark	2960835	Appvion Operations, Inc.
30.	Nov-06	Canada	Mondial Mark	TMA676916	Appvion Operations, Inc.
31.	Mar-03	EU	Mondial Mark	3110715	Appvion Operations, Inc.
32.	Jun-03	Mexico	Mondial Mark	798381	Appvion Operations, Inc.
33.	Aug-15	United States	Permacheck	4792095	Appvion Operations, Inc.
34.	Nov-91	United States	Recover	1665465	Appvion Operations, Inc.
35.	Dec-90	Canada	Recover	TMA423562	Appvion Operations, Inc.
36.	Mar-90	Canada	Recover	TMA382479	Appvion Operations, Inc.
37.	Aug-03	United States	Techmark	2757017	Appvion Operations, Inc.
38.	Aug-10	Canada	Techmark	TMA775850	Appvion Operations, Inc.
39.	May-03	EU	Techmark	2412591	Appvion Operations, Inc.
40.	Dec-11	Guatemala	Techmark	116715	Appvion Operations, Inc.

EAST\180731635.4

#	Application / Registration Date	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application or Registration	Assignee
41.	Feb-98	United States	Tonerfuse	2137772	Appvion Operations, Inc.
42.	Sep-95	Canada	ECOGUARD	TMA448140	Appvion Operations, Inc.
43.	Aug-05	United States	INSTANT REPLAY	2987512	Appvion Operations, Inc.
44.	Apr-91	Canada	INTEGRA	TMA382908	Appvion Operations, Inc.
45.	Mar-90	United States	INTEGRA	1587789	Appvion Operations, Inc.
46.	Mar-16	Mexico	PRESERVE	1623718	Appvion Operations, Inc.
47.	Jul-90	Benelux	RECOVER	483432	Appvion Operations, Inc.
48.	Jul-90	France	RECOVER	1606028	Appvion Operations, Inc.
49.	May-03	United Kingdom	TECHMARK	UK00902412591	Appvion Operations, Inc.
50.	Feb-03	United Kingdom	DOCUMARK	UK00902412674	Appvion Operations, Inc.
51.	Jan-07	United Kingdom	MONDIAL MARK	UK00903110715	Appvion Operations, Inc.

Registered Copyrights

Name of Owner	Full Title of Copyright	Copyright Number	Year of Registration
Appvion Operations, Inc.	Appleton Papers: no. PA0201	VA0000675934	8/31/1994
Appvion Operations, Inc.	Sanctuary	TX998251	10/4/1982

EAST\180731635.4

RECORDED: 10/04/2021